Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1007 AC



)

MICHAEL BAHR, CPA,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Michael Bahr is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6)
 because he failed to respond to communications from the State Board of Accountancy (“Board”) on two occasions and he continued to use the title certified public accountant (“CPA”) on his business cards, letterhead, and office door sign after his license expired.  We deny the Board’s request for an award of attorney fees and costs because we do not have jurisdiction over the matter.
Procedure


On July 21, 2009, the Board filed a complaint seeking disciplinary action against Bahr’s CPA certificate and license.  Bahr answered the complaint on September 21, 2010.  We held a hearing on September 23, 2010.  The Board was represented by Samantha A. Green.  Bahr represented himself.  The Board filed a written argument on October 22, 2010.  Bahr did not file written argument.
Findings of Fact
1. The Board is an agency of the State of Missouri, created and existing under             § 326.259, for the purpose of executing and enforcing the provisions of Chapter 326 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri relating to accountants.

2. Bahr held a CPA certificate and license from the Board.  His certificate was originally issued on January 19, 1978.  Bahr’s license expired on September 30, 2007, after he had failed to submit an application for renewal to the Board.
3. Bahr continued to represent himself as a CPA on his business cards, letterhead, and office door sign even after the expiration of his license.

4. On June 22, 2008, the Board received a complaint from one of Bahr’s clients alleging that Bahr failed to file certain of the client’s federal tax returns.
5. On June 30, 2008, the Board sent Bahr a letter concerning this complaint by certified mail.  

6. The Board’s letter requested Bahr to respond to the Board about the complaint by submitting a written response or scheduling a meeting by July 31, 2008.

7. Bahr received the letter on July 2, 2008.

8. Bahr did not contact the Board to schedule a meeting and did not submit a written response as requested by the letter.

9.  On August 7, 2008, the Board received a complaint forwarded by the Missouri Attorney General’s office from one of Bahr’s clients alleging that Bahr had filed the client’s tax return incorrectly and failed to respond to the client’s requests for information.
10. The Board sent Bahr a letter concerning this complaint by certified mail on    August 7, 2008.
11. The Board’s letter requested Bahr to respond to the Board about the complaint by submitting a written response or scheduling a meeting by September 7, 2008.

12. Bahr received the letter on August 8, 2008.

13. Bahr did not contact the Board to schedule a meeting and did not submit a written response as requested by the letter.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Bahr has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  Bahr and the Board stipulated to the uncontested facts at the hearing.  Statutes and case law instruct us to “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the stipulated facts allow discipline under the law cited in the Board’s complaint.  

I.  Cause for Discipline

The Board alleges that there is cause to discipline Bahr’s CPA certificate and license under § 326.310.2, which states:

The board may file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 or may initiate settlement procedures as provided by section 621.045 against any certified public accountant or permit holder required by this chapter or any person who fails to renew or surrenders the person's certificate, license or permit for any one or any combination of the following causes: 

*   *   *

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter[.]

A.  Failing to Respond to Board’s Inquiries


Regulation 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7) requires:

A licensee, when requested, shall respond to communications from the board within thirty (30) days of mailing of these communications by registered or certified mail.

Bahr failed to respond to the Board’s letter sent by certified mail on June 30, 2008, and received by Bahr on July 2, 2008.  Bahr failed to respond to the Board’s letter sent by certified mail on August 7, 2008, and received by Bahr on August 8, 2008.  Each failure to respond violated 20 CSR 2010-3.060(7).  Therefore, Bahr is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6).
B.  Using CPA Title after License had Expired

Section 326.292, in part, requires:
2.  Only certified public accountants shall use or assume the title certified public accountant, or the abbreviation CPA or any other title, designation, words, letters, abbreviation, sign, card or device tending to indicate that such person is a certified public accountant. 
*   *   *
4.  Only persons holding a valid license or permit issued under section 326.280 or 326.289 . . . shall assume or use the title certified accountant, chartered accountant, enrolled accountant, licensed accountant, registered accountant, accredited accountant or any other title or designation likely to be confused with the titles certified public accountant or public accountant, or use any of the abbreviations CA, LA, RA, AA or similar abbreviation likely to be confused with the abbreviation CPA or PA. 

After his license had expired on September 30, 2007, Bahr continued to use the title CPA on his business cards, letterhead, and office door sign in violation of § 326.292.2 and .4.  Therefore, Bahr is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6).
II.  Costs of Proceedings
The Board’s complaint asks for attorney fees under § 326.319:

3.  In any proceeding in which a remedy provided by subsection 1 or 2 of section 326.310 is imposed, the board may also require the 
respondent licensee to pay the costs of the proceeding if the board is a prevailing party or in settlement.  The moneys shall be placed in the state treasury to the credit of the “Missouri State Board of Accountancy Investigation Fund”, which is hereby created, to be used solely for investigations as provided in this chapter.  The moneys shall not be considered in calculating amounts to be transferred to general revenue as provided in subsection 2 of this section.  The fund shall be used solely for board investigations.

4.  The board shall set the amount of the fees which this chapter authorizes and requires by rule pursuant to chapter 536.  The fees shall be set at a level to produce revenue which shall not substantially exceed the cost and expense of administering this chapter.

We do not have jurisdiction to authorize costs or fees under this statute.  Unlike § 536.087,
 which authorizes the agency making the decision to award attorney fees, § 326.319 refers specifically to the Board.  We have jurisdiction over the Board’s decisions only as authorized by statute.
  We have jurisdiction over whether there is cause for licensee discipline
 and whether an applicant should be licensed.
  But no statute, including § 326.319, gives us jurisdiction over the issue of costs and fees to be awarded if the Board is the prevailing party.  To the contrary, the legislature has instructed the Board, not this Commission, to set the amount of fees by rule.


We deny the Board’s request for costs and fees because we do not have jurisdiction over the matter.
Summary

Bahr is subject to discipline under § 326.310.2(6) for failing respond to Board communications on two occasions and for continuing to use the title CPA on his business cards, 
letterhead, and office door sign after his license expired.  We deny the Board’s request for an award of attorney fees and costs because we do not have jurisdiction over the matter.

SO ORDERED on February 23, 2011.



_________________________________


SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI


Commissioner

�Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2010 unless otherwise noted.


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Kennedy v. Missouri Real Estate Commission, 762 S.W.2d 454, 456-57 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�RSMo 2000.


�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Masters, 512 S.W.2d 150, 161 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


�Section 621.045.
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